

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Nos. 21-1018 (LEAD), 21-1021**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

THE BOEING COMPANY and
AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

*Petitions for Review of Final Administrative Actions
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency*

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTSRonald J. Tenpas
Corinne Snow
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 879-8981
rtenpas@velaw.com*Counsel for Intervenor-
Respondent Aerospace Industries
Association of America, Inc.*Thomas A. Lorenzen
Amanda Shafer Berman
Siyi Shen
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 688-3451
aberman@crowell.com*Counsel for Intervenor-
Respondent The Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Section 231.....	5
II. The Chicago Convention	8
III. EPA’s and FAA’s Roles in the ICAO Process	9
IV. EPA’s Rulemaking Approach Under Section 231.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. EPA Lawfully and Reasonably Chose to Conform Domestic Greenhouse Gas Aircraft Emission Standards to the ICAO Standards.....	15
A. The Rule reasonably preserves international consistency, fosters innovation, and ensures continued U.S. climate leadership.	16
B. EPA’s consideration of the ICAO standards when setting domestic CO ₂ standards is consistent with the broad discretion Congress gave EPA.....	19

II. The Rule Sets Meaningful Emission Standards for Aircraft Engines Based on Safe, Proven Technologies.....23

A. The Rule locks in historic improvements in fuel efficiency, prevents backsliding, and will force older, higher-emitting models off the market.....23

B. EPA reasonably declined to adopt more stringent alternatives.....27

C. EPA reasonably declined to consider alternatives based on unknown or unproven technologies.29

D. EPA reasonably declined to set standards that would require changes in aircraft operation.....33

III. EPA Reasonably Declined to Competitively Disadvantage U.S. Aircraft Manufacturers.....38

A. Adopting the ICAO standards assures global acceptance of U.S.-manufactured aircraft.39

B. Adopting the ICAO standards ensures a level playing field for U.S. manufacturers.....42

C. Adopting the ICAO standards is reasonable given the challenges the aircraft industry faces due to the COVID-19 pandemic.....47

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	21
<i>British Caledonian Ltd. Airways v. Bond</i> , 665 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	30
<i>Flyers Rights. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	29
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 16, 20, 28, 30, 39
<i>Nat'l Lead Co. v. U.S.</i> , 252 U.S. 140 (1920)	20
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Truck Trailer Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	37

Wallaesa v. FAA,
824 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 34

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 37

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7521 7

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(A)(i) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7521(l)(2) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7571 1

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a) 37

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)-(3) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A) 36

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(B) 31

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(B)(i) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(B)(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)-(b) 22, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7571(b) 5, 38, 39

42 U.S.C. § 7571(c) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7572 35

49 U.S.C. § 44701 33

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a) 7

49 U.S.C. § 44701(f)	25
49 U.S.C. § 44714.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44715(a)(ii)	8
Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1703-1704.....	7

Federal Register

47 Fed. Reg. 58462 (Dec. 30, 1982)	12
70 Fed. Reg. 69664 (Nov. 17, 2005).....	30
77 Fed. Reg. 36341 (June 18, 2012).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 76842 (Dec. 31, 2012)	13
80 Fed. Reg. 37758 (July 1, 2015).....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 54422 (Aug. 15, 2016)	11
85 Fed. Reg. 51556 (Aug. 8, 2020)	12
86 Fed. Reg. 2136 (Jan. 11, 2021) 1, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 33, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43	

Regulations

14 C.F.R. pt. 25	32, 35
14 C.F.R. pt. 25 subparts B.....	8
14 C.F.R. §. 21.20.....	32
14 C.F.R. § 21.183.....	33

Other Authorities

128 S. Rep. No. 91-1196, 91st Cong (Sept. 17, 1970)	7
---	---

Aerospace Industries Ass'n of America, Inc., <i>Comments on Control of Air Pollution from Airplanes and Airplane Engines: Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Test Procedures</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)	36, 38, 41
Airlines for America & Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l, <i>Comments on Proposed Rule</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)	10, 19, 31, 40
<i>Airplane Greenhouse Gas Standards Technical Support Document</i> (Jan. 2021)	14, 22, 23, 26, 28, 42
The Boeing Company, <i>Comments on EPA's Proposed Rule for the Promulgation of Aircraft GHG Standards</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)	17, 25, 31, 37, 42
Boeing Form 10-Q, Q1 2022 at 31, https://s2.q4cdn.com/661678649/files/doc_financials/2022/q1/07d53103-45d1-4066-8c2b-32682cbc35a0.pdf	48
Boeing Reports Fourth-Quarter Results (Jan. 26, 2022).....	48
Daniel H. Conrad, <i>Into the Wild Green Yonder: Applying the Clean Air Act to Regulate Emissions of Greenhouse Gases from Aircraft</i> , 34 N.C. J. INT'L L. 919 (2008)	35
EPA, <i>Statement on Airplane Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Litigation</i> , https://www.epa.gov/regulations-emissions-vehicles-and-engines/statement-airplane-greenhouse-gas-emissions-standards	10, 18
European Union Aviation Safety Agency, <i>ED Decision 2019/016/R</i> , (Aug 1, 2019)	18
FAA, <i>Interagency Comments</i> (May 15, 2020)	13
FedEx Corporation, <i>Comment in response to [Aircraft Greenhouse Gas Rule NPRM]</i> (Oct. 19, 2020).....	25
General Electric Co., <i>Comment to NPRM</i> (Aug. 20, 2020)	32

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1783, 91st Cong. (Dec. 17, 1970)	7
IATA, <i>Air Passenger Number to Recover in 2024</i> , https://www.iata.org/en/pressroom/2022-releases/2022-03-01-01/	48
ICAO, <i>2019 Environmental Report: Aviation and Environment</i>	17
Int'l Bus. Aviation Council, <i>ICAO CAEP Meeting Overview</i> , https://ibac.org/files/documents/ICAO_CAEP12_Overview_2022-final.pdf	11
Linnea Ahlgreen, <i>Simply Flying, Is ICAO Eyeing Stricter Emissions Standards?</i> , https://simpleflying.com/icao-aircraft-emissions-standards/	11
<i>Regulations Amending the Canadian Aviation Regulations (CO2 Emissions)</i> , (Dec. 9, 2020), https://gazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p2/2020/2020-12-09/html/sor-dors251-eng.html	18
<i>Views of the United States on Emissions Future Work During the CAEP/13 Cycle</i> , https://icao.usmission.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/280/CAEP.12.WP_.062.16.en-VIEWS-OF-THE-UNITED-STATES-ON-EMISSIONS-FUTURE-WORK-DURING-THE-CAEP13-CYCLE.pdf	11
